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§ 742.43 Canceled receipts; auditing.

Each warehouseman, if requested by
the Service, shall forward canceled re-
ceipts for auditing to an entity or of-
fice of the Service as may be des-
ignated from time to time.

[62 FR 33542, June 20, 1997]

§ 742.44 Copies of reports to be kept.

Each warehouseman shall keep on
file, as a part of the records of the
warehouse, for a period of three years
after December 31 of the year in which
submitted, an exact copy of each report
submitted by such warehouseman
under the regulations in this part.

(Approved by the Office of Management and
Budget under control number 0560–0120)

[29 FR 13369, Sept. 26, 1964, as amended at 47
FR 745, Jan. 7, 1982. Redesignated at 50 FR
1814, Jan. 14, 1985]

§ 742.45 Inspection and examination of
warehouse.

Each licensed warehouseman shall
permit any officer or agent of the De-
partment of Agriculture, authorized by
the Secretary for the purpose, to enter
and inspect or examine, on any busi-
ness day during the usual hours of busi-
ness, any warehouse for the conduct of
which such warehouseman holds a li-
cense, the office thereof, the books,
records, papers, and accounts relating
thereto, and the contents thereof, and
such warehouseman shall furnish such
officer or agent the assistance nec-
essary to enable him to make any in-
spection or examination under this sec-
tion.

§ 742.46 Weighing apparatus; inspec-
tion.

The weighing apparatus used for
ascertaining the weight stated in a re-
ceipt or certificate, issued for cotton-
seed stored in a licensed warehouse,
shall be subject to examination by the
officer or agent of the Department of
Agriculture designated by the Adminis-
trator for the purpose. If the Service
shall disapprove such weighing appa-
ratus, it shall not thereafter, unless
such disapproval be withdrawn, be used
in ascertaining the weight of any cot-
tonseed for the purposes of the act and
the regulations in this part.

§ 742.47 Warehouse to be kept clean.
Each licensed warehouseman shall

keep his warehouse clean and free from
trash, dust, rubbish, and scattered cot-
tonseed.

§ 742.48 Excess storage.
A warehouseman shall not store cot-

tonseed in his licensed warehouse in
excess of the capacity thereof deter-
mined in accordance with § 742.13(a).

§ 742.49 Removal from storage.
Except as may be permitted by law

or the regulations in this part, a li-
censed warehouseman shall not remove
any cottonseed for storage from the li-
censed warehouse or the part thereof
designated in the receipt, if by such re-
moval the insurance thereon will be
impaired, without first obtaining the
consent in writing of the holder of the
receipt, and endorsing on such receipt
the fact of such removal. Under no cir-
cumstances, unless it becomes abso-
lutely necessary to protect the inter-
ests of holders of receipts, shall cotton-
seed be removed from the licensed
warehouse, and immediately upon any
such removal the warehouseman shall
notify the Administrator of such re-
moval and the necessity therefor.

[SRA, BAE 102; 13 FR 8731, Dec. 30, 1948; 19
FR 57, Jan. 6, 1954. Redesignated at 50 FR
1814, Jan. 14, 1985. Reinstated at 62 FR 33339,
June 19, 1997]

EDITORIAL NOTE: Section 742.49 was erro-
neously omitted in the Jan. 1, 1995, through
Jan. 1, 1997, revisions of the CFR.

§ 742.50 Storage of wet cottonseed pro-
hibited.

A warehouseman shall not under any
circumstances accept for storage any
cottonseed in his licensed warehouse
that is wet or otherwise of a condition
rendering it unsuitable for storage.

§ 742.51 Storage to prevent damage.
A warehouseman shall not handle or

store cottonseed in such manner as will
injure or damage it or in any part of
the warehouse in which it is likely to
be injured or damaged by excessive
moisture, or otherwise. If a licensed
warehouseman accepts cottonseed for
storage in bulk, unless his warehouse is
equipped with both a conveyor and a
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